
BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 
Street, Rotherham S60 
2TH

Date: Monday, 11th March, 2019

Time: 9.30 a.m.

(Chairman’s Briefing 9:20 a.m.)

A G E N D A

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 
suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 

2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

3. Introductions and Apologies 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd December, 2018 and any matters 
arising (copy attached) (Pages 1 - 3)

6. BDR Managers Report 2018-19 (attached) (Pages 4 - 16)

 Governance.
 Contract Delivery.
 Legal.
 Financial.
 Communications.
 Resources.
 Other.
 CLG Minutes.

7. Current Issues (Beth Baxter to report) (Pages 17 - 21)

8. Risk Register (attached) (Pages 22 - 29)

9. Any Other Business. (Pages 30 - 36)

 Brexit.

10. Date, time and venue for the next meeting - Monday, 17th June, 2019 at 
9.30 a.m. in Rotherham Town Hall 

 



1 Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board - 03/12/18

THE BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD
03 DECEMBER 2018

Present:- Councillor Stuart Sansome (Rotherham MBC - in the Chair); 
Councillor P. R. Miller (Barnsley MBC) and Councillor C. McGuiness (Doncaster 
MBC), together with Mrs. L. Baxter, Ms. R. Fleetwood, Mr. P. Hutchinson and 
Mr. T. Smith (Rotherham MBC), Mr. P. Castle (Barnsley MBC), Mr. L. Garrett 
(Doncaster MBC) and Mr. J. Busby (DEFRA).

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Emma Hoddinott (Rotherham 
MBC ) and Mrs. G. Gillies (Doncaster MBC).

16.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest reported at this meeting.

17.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1ST OCTOBER, 
2018 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meting of the 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board held on 1st 
October, 2018.

Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record.

18.   MATTERS ARISING 

With regards to Minute No. 12 (BDR Joint Waste Project – Manager’s 
Report) it was noted that the briefing note in respect of the Renewi 
Contract was being reviewed by officers before it was formally shared.

19.   BDR MANAGERS REPORT 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the update report of the BDR Project Manager 
covering the period September – October, 2018.

The Board welcomed Paul Hutchinson as the new BDR Senior Contract 
Officer to the meeting.

A number of issues were highlighted including:-

 Contract delivery.
 Recycling performance which needed further work.
 Contract outputs.
 Fly complaints and odours.
 Fire protection improvements.
 Fines clean up.

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board - 03/12/18 2

 Grange Lane improvements.
 Health and safety.
 Operational management budget.
 Community education.
 Resources.
 HWRC procurement.

Flies, particularly in hot weather, continued to be nuisance.  Actions would 
be taken to ensure spraying was commenced earlier in the year whilst 
avoiding resistance to chemicals.

There did need to be more education for residents around wrapping 
waste, containment and food waste hygiene in general.

Further legal information by way of a briefing note was circulated at the 
meeting relating to the key aspects of the new HWRC Contract.  This set 
out the position with regards to the use of “Reuse Champions” and the 
raising of awareness about the reuse facility at Conisbrough Depot and 
feasibility of introducing a retail outlet on site.
 
The digitisation proposals would also include the use of real time 
reporting.

Eight dedicated lift vehicles would also be included in the contract.  All 
vehicles to be used on the contract would be Euro 6 compliant.

There was also to be a focus on customer care with the aim of rolling out 
NVQ Level 2 Customer Care training to all staff.

Agreed:-  That the report and briefing note be received and the contents 
noted.

20.   CURRENT ISSUES 

Consideration was given to any current issues.

It was pointed out that support provided by officers and Members 
throughout the last few months and their co-operation with a potential 
claim was recognised.

Agreed:-  That the support from all officers and Board Members be 
formally recognised.

21.   RISK REGISTER 

Consideration was given to the report which set out in detail the risks 
associated with the delivery of the BDR PFI Waste Facility contractual 
obligations now the facility was operational. The risks identified in the risk 
register were considered by the BDR Steering Committee every eight 
weeks.  

Page 2



3 Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board - 03/12/18

A number of risks were on the risk register and no new risk had been 
proposed to be included or deleted.

Risk 11 failure of plant and equipment – this risk had been downgraded 
due to the changes that have been implemented to both the kit and the 
engineering processes. An Engineering manager was in place and had 
made significant changes to the engineering processes. This had resulted 
in the plant being more stable.

Risk 8 - Collection changes and waste volumes. Although there may still 
be changes in waste volumes the service changes the Councils intended 
to implement in the short term have been modelled and the impacts on 
the facility have been agreed. The Significant Collection Change 
negotiation process was better understood for these reasons the risks 
have been downgraded. 

Risk 1 Contractor not complying with the terms and conditions of the 
contract. There had been three years of reasonable performance and 
contract management processes in place hence it is proposed to 
downgrade this risk.

Risk 7 Insurance risks increase remained one of the highest risks. This 
was due to the hardening of the market and the requirement by the 3SE 
insurers for more mitigation equipment. 

It was noted that there had been some discussion at the recent Steering 
Group relating to mitigation equipment.  This would be raised at the South 
Yorkshire Leaders’ Meeting.
           
Agreed:-  (1)  That the updated  Risk Register be received and the 
contents noted.

(2)  That any further risks be identified that requiring deleting or adding to 
the risk register.

22.   DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

Agreed:-  That the next meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board be confirmed as soon as possible following 
consultation with the Chair.

Page 3



BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT

1

BDR WASTE PFI
BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT 

NOVEMBER 2018 – FEBRUARY 2019

1.0  Governance

1.1  Resources

1.1.1 The BDR Senior Contracts Officer commenced work on 15th December 
2018.  

2.0 Contract Delivery

2.1 Bolton Road

1.1.1 Table 1 contains the information about the number of tonnes 
processed to February 2019. The invoice forecast tonnage for March will 
be adjusted to reflect the anticipated outturn and minimise adjustments at 
the annual reconciliation.  

Table 1 – Year to date tonnes processed 1 April 2018 to 24 February 2019

FY17/18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 FY18/19
Contract Waste (Limbs)

A (Household) 52,560.84 4,262.19 4,854.19 4,324.18 4,129.00 4,654.52 3,926.30 4,387.13 4,530.69 4,236.06 4,902.12 3,302.08 47,508.45
B (Commercial) 5,321.92 421.94 477.82 437.74 454.82 406.18 423.26 482.32 438.86 407.18 450.68 292.32 4,693.12
C (HWRC) 5,287.12 550.30 514.92 446.64 438.34 461.26 425.56 414.94 384.53 480.68 472.94 359.70 4,949.81
D (Public Highways etc) 1,137.75 97.80 95.56 88.86 93.74 99.22 85.48 86.84 95.06 80.84 100.02 73.35 996.77
E (Grounds Maintenance) - - - - - - - - - - - - -
A (Household) 67,475.77 5,595.74 6,023.39 5,775.83 5,312.21 5,994.43 5,341.56 5,552.50 5,965.82 5,674.28 6,360.50 4,583.82 62,180.08
B (Commercial) 9,127.50 676.36 662.70 555.30 414.88 46
[...]
 landfill 
from April 2018 to January 2019 is 3.09% or 96.41% diversion from 
landfill.     

1.2 Complaints 

Flies

2.2.1  Table 5 below illustrates the number of fly complaints by month, 
complaints drooped off from October 2018 onwards this is due to the 
seasonality of the fly cycle.

Table 5 - Fly complaints by month

April May June July August September October November December January February

3 5 49 10 8 1 0 0 0 0 0

2.2.2 In order to improve fly control particularly over the summer period Renewi 
have extended the pesticide treatment window to manage the growth of 
the fly population prior to the arrival of warmer weather. In addition, more 
robust control of raw waste stock levels in the reception and shredder pits 
has been implemented.

Page 6



4

Odour

2.2.3 There has been an increase in odour complaints since September 2018 as 
detailed in table 6 below. Initially it was thought that this could be 
connected to a change in the bio-filter medium and investigations are 
continuing into the performance of the new media. However many of the 
complaints are not consistent with bio-filter odours either by description or 
intensity. There are several other potential sources of odours as described 
by the complainants in the surrounding area and the BDR Contract 
Management Team, Renewi and the Environment Agency are working 
closely to determine if the bio filters are the source of the odour. Testing 
on bio filter emissions is due to commence shortly. It should be noted that 
26% of the complaints have arisen from the same source.  

A revised Odour Management Plan has been submitted by Renewi to the 
EA and the EA Central team are reviewing this with a meeting proposed at 
the site between Renewi and the EA on 1st May.  

There has been some leafleting and door knocking activity that may be 
impacting on the perception of the BDR facility by the local community and 
inflating the number of complaints. Whilst it is noted there has been a 
change in odour from the site, this is not regarded as malodourous by the 
EA.

  

Table 6 - Odour complaints by month

April May June July August September October November December January February

1 0 2 0 1 0 2 7 15 8 39

2.3 Fire Protection Improvements

2.3.1  The Fire Improvement Works project is currently in the design phase and is 
behind schedule.

2.4 Fines Clean Up

2.4.1 The CLO clean-up project work was completed in September 2018. Some 
minor blockages of the zig zag screen were witnessed in October. 
Cleaning frequencies have been amended to alleviate fines material 
building up in the screen. Laboratory tests to ascertain glass content in the 

Page 7



fines continued throughout the month with an average of glass content 
>2mm running below 0.4% against a target of 2%.

2.5 Grange Lane 

2.5.1 Work has commenced on the replacement of the roof at Grange Lane 
transfer station. It is anticipated that the work will be completed by March 
31st 2019. 

2.6 Health and Safety

2.6.1 There were 11 Be Aware Safety (BOS) audits conducted during November 
2018 and January 2019. These are site based audits concentrating on 
operator behaviour in the work place. As part of the surveys, close call 
identification and behavioural audits are undertaken in selected areas of 
the site, these were completed in AD, Compactor area and Waste 
Reception.  

Table 7 – Compliance from April 2018 to January 2019

2018/19 Close 
Call

Accident 
less than 
3 days

Accident 
more than 
3 days

Non 
RIDDOR 
dangerous 
occurrence

RIDDOR 
dangerous 
occurrence

RIDDOR more 
than 7 day 
injury

Major 
RIDDOR

Environmental

April 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
May 39 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
June 45 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
July 111 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Aug 93 2 0 5 0 0 0 1
Sep 93 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
Oct 67 1 0 1 0 1 0 0
Nov 69 2 0 2 0 0 0 0
Dec 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Jan 57 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
YTD 
Total

660 12 0 13 0 1 0 5

Please note: close calls are not incidents; they are where staff have made an 
observation of something that has the potentia
[...]
cted

Page 17 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



1

Public Report

Summary Sheet

Council Report: 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board 

Title: 
BDR Risk Register

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?: 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
BDR Steering Committee

Report Author(s): 
Lisbeth Baxter

Ward(s) Affected: 
None

Executive Summary: 
This document presents the risks associated with the delivery of the BDR PFI Waste 
Facility contractual obligations now the facility is operational. The risks identified in 
the risk register are considered by the BDR Steering Committee every eight weeks.               

Recommendation:

BDR Joint Waste Board is asked to consider and note the attached updated  
Risk Register, and
After consideration, advise of any further risks to be added to or deleted from 
the risk register.

List of Appendices Included:

BDR Risk Register   (appendix 1)

Item 6

Page 22 Agenda Item 8



2

Background Papers:
BDR Risk Register Scoring Guide 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel:
The register has previously been considered by the BDR Steering Committee and 
the BDR Joint Waste Team. 

Council Approval Required:
No

Exempt from the Press and Public:
No.

Page 23



3

Title: 
BDR Risk Register

1. Recommendations 
 BDR Joint Waste Board is asked to consider and note the attached 

updated  Risk Register, and
 After consideration, advise of any further risks to be added to or deleted 

from the risk register 

2. Background
2.1 The BDR Joint Waste Board last considered the risk register at its 

meeting on 3rdDecember 2018.

2.2 There are 3 categories of risk Red, Amber, Green (RAG) representing 
varying degrees of exposure. Each category contains a range of risk 
scores and the table below shows how the RAG rating and score are 
derived. 

Almost 
Certain
5

5 10 15 20 25

Probable / 
Likely
4

4 8 12 16 20

Possible
3

3 6 9 12 15

Unlikely
2

2 4 6 8 10

Very unlikely 
/ Rare
1

1 2 3 4 5

Insignificant
/ Negligible
1

Minor
2

Moderate
3

Major
4

Critical/ 
Catastrophic
5

LI
K

EL
IH

O
O

D
 (A

)

IMPACT (B)

Page 24



4

3. Key Issues and Risks
3.1 There is one new risks proposed for inclusion on the register. There are 

sixteen risks on the risk register. 
3.2 There are currently no risks proposed for deletion in the register.  
3.4 The risk areas under each of these headings are as in appendix 1 with 

their respective current and target RAG rating:

3.5 Previous reports have highlighted to BDR Joint Waste Board that there 
has been very little movement in current risk scores for risks in the 
period since the facility became operational.

Current 
RAG 
Rating

21/09/18 01/10/18 22/11/2018 3/12/2018 1/3/2019

Red 2 2 2 2 3

Amber 9 9 5 5 5

Green 4 4 8 8 8

Total 15 15 15 15 16

Target 
RAG 
Rating

20/09/18 1/10/18 22/11/2018 3/12/2018 1/3/2019

Red 0 0 0 0 0

Amber 7 7 5 4 5

Green 8 8 10 11 11

Total 15 15 15 15 16

3.6 Risk 9 Change in Law risk - this risk has been increased due to the 
release of the Waste and Resource Strategy and supporting 
consultations. The consultation outcomes may result in legislative 
change that will potentially have impacts on service design in the 
region.    

3.10   Risk 7 Insurance risks remain the highest risks although insurance has 
been obtained for 2019/20. This is due to the hardening of the market 
and the requirement by the 3SE insurers for more mitigation equipment 
that has not as yet been installed. 

Page 25



5

3.11   Risk 16 is a new risk – This risk has been added due to the 
financial pressures that the Contractor has faced.  

 Monitoring

3.12 The BDR Risk Register is reviewed eight weekly by the BDR Steering 
Committee. Additionally, the BDR Manager reports to the Joint Waste 
Team and draws attention to issues to allow internal challenge.  

4. Options conside
[...]
ary
full or partial closure of facilities. 

Regular contract meetings/Monitoring and review
procedures/Emergency plan/Contingency facilities in
place/Performance deduction , Step in provisions exist.
It is likely that the Funders would step in an appoint
another Contractor if performance is poor. Alternately
the Councils could step in until the Contract could be
retenderd

2 2 4

Ensure succession planning is adequate.
Invest in training for the current team
Project Management and COTC.

2 1 2

BDR
MANAGER

01/03/2019

1

There is a risk that the
contractor will not comply
with the terms and condtions
and the performance will be
less than the Councils are
paying for.

Service disruption. Temporary
full or partial closure of facilities. 

Regular contract meetings/Monitoring and review
procedures/Emergency plan/Contingency facilities in
place/Performance deduction , Step in provisions exist.
It is likely that the Funders would step in an appoint
another Contractor if performance is poor. Alternately
the Councils could step in until the Contract could be
retenderd

2 2 4

Ensure succession planning is adequate.
Invest in training for the current team
Project Management and COTC.

2 1 2

BDR
MANAGER

01/03/2019

P
age 29



Document is Restricted

Page 30 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd December, 2018 and any matters arising (copy attached)
	6 BDR Managers Report 2018-19 (attached)
	Item 4 - Appendix 1 - CLG Minutes October_2018

	7 Current Issues (Beth Baxter to report)
	8 Risk Register (attached)
	Item 6 - Risk Register

	9 Any Other Business.
	Item 7 Appendix 1 - Brexit Risk Review (YELLOW PAPERS)




Minutes of the meeting


11/03/19 1

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD
Monday, 11th March, 2019

Present:-  Councillor Emma Hoddinott (Rotherham MBC – Chair); Councillor P. R. 
Miller (Barnsley MBC), Councillor C. McGuiness (Doncaster MBC) and Councillor 
Stuart Sansome (Rotherham MBC), together with Mrs. L Baxter, Ms. R. Fleetwood, 
Mr. P. Hutchinson,  Mr. P. Woodcock (Rotherham MBC), Mr. P. Castle (Barnsley 
MBC) and Mrs G. Gillies (Doncaster MBC)

23   TO DETERMINE IF THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE TO BE 
CONSIDERED UNDER THE CATEGORIES SUGGESTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 

Resolved:-

That under Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda items 7 and 
9 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of such 
Act indicated, as now amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. 

24   TO DETERMINE ANY ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION 
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY. 

The Chair reported that there were no items of business requiring urgent 
consideration by Members at the meeting. 

As this was the last meeting where Councillor Roy Miller would be a 
serving councillor from Barnsley MBC, the Chair led Members in paying 
tribute to his service and contribution to the Board and since the 
partnership was formed between the three authorities. The Chair invited 
the Mayor of Rotherham, Councillor Alan Buckley, to present a gift to 
Councillor Miller to recognise his service. Councillor Miller responded in 
kind to the compliments received. 

25   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting.

26   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3RD DECEMBER, 
2018 AND ANY MATTERS ARISING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board held on 3rd 
December, 2018. 



2 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 11/03/19

Resolved:-

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct 
record.

27   BDR MANAGERS REPORT 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the update report of the BDR Manager 
covering the period from November 2018 to February 2019. 

A number of issues were highlighted including:-

 Resources
 Contract Delivery
 Complaints
 Health and Safety
 Legal
 Finance
 Human Resources
 Household Waste and Recycling Centre Procurement

Discussions focused on fly complaints and odour and reference was 
made to the recent communications in the local community that were 
impacting on the perception of the BDR facility and inflating the number of 
complaints received. Further assurances were provided in respect of the 
actions being taken to manage the growth of the fly population prior to the 
warmer weather in the spring and summer. The Board felt that active 
engagement and communication from the BDR, coupled with a well 
promoted schedule of open days at the facility throughout the year would 
be required in addressing the concerns of the community. Members also 
recommended that officers continue to work with the Environment Agency 
to identify the cause of the odour in the area near to the BDR facility. 

Members also focused on health and safety compliance data from April 
2018 to January 2019. Officers detailed the actions undertaken by 
management to proactively monitor and manage the health and safety of 
staff at the BDR facility and Members welcomed the update. 

Resolved:-

That the report be received and its contents noted. 

28   CURRENT ISSUES 

Consideration was given to any current issues. 

Following on from the BDR Manager’s report (minute 27 refers), Members 
welcomed the notification that recycling rates were strong, although noted 
that the recycling of plastics had reduced and this was reflective of the 
national picture in respect of the recycling of plastics. It was further noted 



11/03/19 3

that the significant collection changes had occurred, specifically in 
Rotherham following the introduction of a new waste and recycling 
service. 

Resolved:-

That the update on current issues be noted. 

29   RISK REGISTER 

Consideration was given to the report which set out in detail the risks 
associated with the delivery of the BDR PFI Waste Facility contractual 
obligations now the facility was operational. The risks identified in the 
register were considered by the BDR Steering Committee every eight 
weeks. 

A number of risks were on the risk register and one new risk had been 
proposed to be included or deleted. A number of specific risks were 
highlighted:-

 Risk 9 Change in Law risk - this risk had been increased due to the 
release of the Waste and Resource Strategy and supporting 
consultations. The consultation outcomes could result in legislative 
change that would potentially have impacts on service design in 
the region.

 Risk 7 Insurance risks – this remained the highest risk although 
insurance had been obtained for 2019/20. This was due to the 
hardening of the market and the requirement by the 3SE insurers 
for more mitigation equipment that had not been installed

 Risk 16 was a new risk – this risk had been added due to the 
financial pressures that the Contractor had faced.

Resolved:-

1. That the updated Risk Register be received and the contents 
noted.

2. That any further risks be identified that require deletion or addition 
to risk register.  

30   ANY OTHER BUSINESS. 

Reference was made to the implications of UK’s withdrawal from the 
European Union which was anticipated to take place on 29 March 2019. It 
was noted that the UK government had committed to converting the body 
of existing EU law in British law, “wherever practical”, on the date of exit 
through the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018. 

It was noted that Local Resilience Forums were taking a lead role in the 
business continuity planning for the withdrawal from the EU. This planning 



4 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 11/03/19

included arrangements for continuity of fuel supply which would be critical 
in maintaining service delivery for the partnership.

Members noted the risk register in respect of the UK’s withdrawal from the 
EU.

Resolved:-

That the update in respect of the implications of the UK’s withdrawal from 
the European Union be noted. 

31   DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-

That the next meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint 
Waste Board be confirmed as soon as possible following consultation with 
the Chair. 


